Wisconsin law.
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3 PUBLIC SER/ICE COMMISSION PSC 2.05
Chapter PSC 2
PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE
Subchapter | — General PSC 2.12 Confidential handling.
PSC 2.01 App“‘.:"."b'“ty' Subchapter 11 —Proceedings and Dockets
PSC 2.02 Definitions. PSC 2.20 Parties
PSC 2.03 Role of commission sthf PSC 2.21 Intervention
PSC 2.04 Role of administrative law judge. PSC 2:22 Representafives.
PSC2.05  Computation of time and time limits. PSC2.23  Motions.
PSC 2.06 Filing and service. PSC 2.24 Discovery.
PSC2.07  Requests to open dockets. PSC2.25  Synopsis or summary of the evidence.
PSC 2.08 Informal complaints. PSC 2.26 Briefs.
PSC 2.09 Notices. PSC 2.27 Interlocutory review
PSC 2.10 Application for rate increase; notice to customers. PSC 2.28 Reopening.
PSC2.1 Abandonment or discontinuance of service. PSC 2.29 Copies of decisions and transcripts.

Note: Chapter PSC 2 as it existed on June 30, 2002 was repeakdeandhapter Note: These definitions are newerms in use in commission practice are defined,

PSC2 was createRegister June 2002 No. 55&fective July 1, 2002. in some cases, dérently For example, the term “proceeding” has generally been
usedto describe any matter before the commission. Under these rules, a “proceed
_ ing” means only a quasi—judicial matteuch as a contested case.
Subchapter I General History: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 558f. 7-1-02.

PSC 2.01 Applicability. ~This chapter establishes the rules  pSCc 2.03 Role of commission staff. (1) Except as pro
of practice and procedure in commission investigatiprezeed  yidedin sub.(2), members of commission staippear neither in
ingsand other dockets. Portionstbfs chapter also apply gerer sypportof nor in opposition to any cause, but solely to discover
ally to matters such as filing, computation of time and othghdpresent, if necessarpformation pertinent to the docket.
administrativematters whether or not in dockets. Where a statute (2) Thecommission may designate $@s a partyn any class
or rule prescribes a dirent process for certain kinds of mattersy .o 2iactad case. Where a pastaf has the same rightnd
thatprocess shall apply wherever this chapter is inconsisitmnt obligationsas the other parties
thatprocess. Unless otherwipeovided by statute, all of the pro ~ igory: cr 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, 7-1-02.
visionsof ch.227, Stats. apply to commission dockets.
Note: Examplesof particular processes for certain kinds of matters are the cus pSC 2.04 Role of administrative law judae. 1) Pow-
tomercomplaint rules contained in chapters P3G, 1.34, 165, and 185. ERSGENERALLY. Except as otherwise provgdeg the agd)ministrative
Sectionsof ch.227 which apply tocommission dockets include227.44(4)(a) | iud " di dock hall £ ! Il of th A
authorizingprehearing conferences, and87.45 entitled “Evidence and bitial 18w judge assigned in a docket shall perform all of the activities
notice.” identifiedin s.227.46 (1) (ajo(g) and(i), Stats., and shall make
History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 558f. 7-1-02. all of the decisions in the docket.

(2) POWERSRESERVEDTO THE COMMISSION. Only the commis
sionmay do the following:

(a) Decide motions for interlocutory reviewnder sPSC

PSC 2.02 Definitions. In this chapter:
(1) “Administrative law judge” means a person designated
presideover a proceeding.

S . . 2.27
(2) “Application” means awritten request that the commis .
sion issue or amend a certificate, license, permit or any other(b) Decide requests to reopen dockets, undebs. 2.28

approval,authorization or exemption. (c) Make findings of fact, conclusions of law and finalct

(3) “Chairperson’means the chairperson of the commissiorsONS: _ o _
(4) “Commission”means the public service commission. (d) Informally dispose of aroceeding, in accordance with s.

“ o . . ) 227.44(5), Stats.
(5) “Complaint” means a complaint authorized to be filed by Histmf: gR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, 7-1-02.

chs.196 or 200, Stats.
(6) “Contested case” has timeaninggiven in s227.01 (3) PSC 2.05 Computation of time and time limits.

Stats. (1) Derinimion. In this section, “holiday” hathe meaning given
(7) “Docket” means an investigation, proceeding,otiner in s.230.35 (4) (a)Stats.
matteropened by a vote of the commission. (2) ComPUTATION OF TIME. In computing any period of time,
(8) “Hearing” means a contested case hearing or dtlzér the day of the act, event, or default from which the designated
type hearing. periodof time begins to run shall not be included. The last day of
(9) “Investigation” means an investigation under ch8§, the pe_rlod S0 compute_d shall be m(_:luded, unless it is a day the
197, 200 0r 201, Stats. commissionis closed, inwhich case it shall be the next day the

missions open. When a period of time prescribed or allowed

(10) *Party” means a person or agency named or admntedi ess than 1 days, Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays shall be

aparty in a proceeding or a docket. excludedin the computation.

(11) “Per.spn ”has the meaning given in390.01 (26) Stats. (3) ENLARGEMENTOFTIME. (@) When an act is required by law
(12) “Petition” means a written request to the commissioRy, y order to be done at or within a specified time, the period of

otherthan an app_llcatlon or complaint, to open a docket. time may be enlared, but only for good cause shown and upon
~ (13) “Proceeding’means a contested case or other docket thakt terms. Requests shall be made within a reasonable time prior
includesa hearing, to the expiration of the period in question. Requests made after
(14) “Public hearing” means a hearing that is not a trial-typine expiration of the period in question shall not be granted unless
hearing. thefailure to act was the result of excusable neglect.
(15) “Working day” has the meaning given ir?€7.01 (14) (b) In a proceeding, a motion to emlarthe time for service or
Stats. filing is governed by 2SC 2.23 (3)
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(c) Only the commission mayodify a time period established (3) ServiICEREQUIREMENT. If a requesto open a docket alleges
by the commission, except that the chairperson of the commissiowiolation by any named person of any statute, rule, or order
may enlage any period of time established by the commision enforcedby the commission, the person filing the requsstl|
up to 3 working days. servea copy of the request upon the person named, in the manner

(4) ServicE BY MAIL. Whenever a person is authorized oProvidedin s.801.11 Stats., for service of a summons.
requiredto do some act within a prescribed period after the service(4) RESPONSES.Any person may file a response to the request
of any paper upon the person and the pip@erved upon the per within 20days of the date of service of the request. A person filing
sonby mail, 3 days shall be added to the prescribed period. aresponse shall serve the response upon the person making the

History: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02. request.
(5) DetermINATIONS. Within 60 days from the date of receipt

PSC 2.06 Filing and service. (1) FiLinG. A person shall of a request to open a docket, a petition for rules, or a pettion
file any paper authorized or required to be filed by this chaptedeclaratory ruling, the commission shall either deny the request
with the records management unit of denmission between the or petition, or open docket. If the request or petition is denied,
hours of 7:45 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on a working d2gpers are not the commission shall promptly notify the person making the
consideredfiled until they are date and time stamped by theequesbr filing the petition of its decision, including a brief state
recordsmanagement unit. Persons may file in person or by mailentof the reasons for its decision.

In addition,persons may file submissions of no greater than 25\ote: Theterms “complaint” and “application” are used in the statutes and other

pagesby facsimile. chapterf the administrative code. A person is expected to file a “petition” when

. . X everneither a complaint nor an application is mentioned in the statute @uthie
(2) Cories. Unless otherwise permitted, a person shall file thging the docket. P PP

original and 20 copies of all papers filed with the commission, it is not necessary to file a request to opafocket in order to seek information
exceptthat the records management unit will duplicatethat or assistance from the staf in order to bring any matter to the commissiatten

+ : Foat tion. As provided in SPSC 2.07a person may request or the commission on its own
expenseaf the fileg any paper filed by facsimile. motionmay open amvestigation, a proceeding, or another docket. The commission

(3) Service. (a) 1. In a proceeding, parties shall serve upamydecide to open a docket based upon information acquired from informal contacts
all other parties, a copy of any paper filed with the commissioffth the commission. , .
In dockets where the commission has orderegquested written History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02.
commentspersons filing comments shall serve copies upen PSC 2.08 Informal complaints. (1) Informal com
personwho filed the request to open the docket. ~ plaintsmay be made in writing addressed to the commission. Let

2. The filing of any paper required to be served constitutesersmay be considered as informal complaints. Matters presented

certification by the person makintie filing that a copy of such in this manner are handled by correspondence or other informal
paperhas been served. investigation or by a formahvestigation instituted by the cem

(b) Service shall be made by delivering or mailing a cop§nissionupon its own motion. S _
Delivery means handinijto the person; transmitting a copy of the (2) Complaintswith respect to public utility rates, practices,
paperby facsimile machine to the perssiwfice; or leaving it at or service made by less thah persons (see¥96.26 Stats.) will
the persors ofice with a clerk or other person in charoy if there  betreated as informal complaints. The commission may open a
is no onein chage, leaving it in a conspicuous place at tHieef —docketin these matters upon its own motion.
or, if the ofice is closecr the person to be served has rficef History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 55f. 7-1-02.

leavingit at his or her dwelling house or usual place of abode with PSC 2.09 Notices. (1) How issuen. A docket is opened

ﬁ)%n;t?gﬁ rssogrvci)zesgl 'tar;béﬁ iasg((:aoamnolle?ésgeélr?%g}ﬁr? regglr?,?cg tbthaHenthe commission issues a notice of investigation, a notice of
) y P P 9- proceedingpr such other notice didient to identify the basiand

facsimile is complete upon transmlssm_)n._ natureof thedocket. A notice is issued when the secretary of the
(c) A person may not serve submissiongater than 25 commissionsigns it.

pagesby facsimile. A person shall serve a paper copy of any paper5) proceepines. (a) A notice of proceeding shall state all of
servedor filed by facsimile within 2 days of transmission. the following: ‘

(4) IMPROPER SERVICE OR FILING. The commission or the 1. Whether the proceeding is being initiated on the commis
administrativelaw judge may choose not to consider any papgfon's own motion or upon request.

nOt(g)rOELe:CYngL\ids;:J:fEdéR FILNG. The commission may 2. The purpose of the proceeding.

authorizeandestablish procedures for electronic filing. Parties 3. TEe legal banISr:(OI’ the_ proceeding.

may stipulate to accept service of any document electronjgally 4 The names of the parties. _

lieu of service by another method approved in this section.- Elec 5. Whether the proceeding is a contested case and, if so, what

tronic service is complete upon transmission. classof contested case, di the proceeding is not a contested case,
History: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02. whatprocedures will govern the proceeding.
(b) A notice of proceeding magontain any of the following:
PSC 2.07 Requests to open dockets. (1) How 1. A statement of the issues for decision.

REQUESTED. The commission may open a docket at the written
requestof any persoror on its own motion. A request to open a
docketshall be in the form of an application or a complaint,

2. A date for a prehearing conference or hearing.
3. A notice of assessment pursuant 8SC 5.09

whicheveris specified in the statutes or rules dgparticular mat 4. Any other information pertinent to the proceeding.
ter, or, where neither an application nor a complaint is specified, (d) If a notice of proceeding schedules a contested case hear
in the form of a petition. ing, the notice shall comply with s827.44 (1)and(2), Stats.
(2) REQUESTREQUIREMENTS. A request to open a docket shall (3) INVESTIGATIONS. (&) Anotice of investigation shall state
containall of the following: the matter to be investigated and the legal basis fointrestiga
(@) A statement of the issues presented. tion. _ _ o _ _
(b) A statement of the facts necessary to an understanding of?) A notice of investigation may contain any of the following:
the issues. 1. An order or request for comments.
(c) A statement of the reasons why the commissioould 2. An order for a public hearing.
openthe docket, and the remediich the person is seeking in the 3. A notice of assessment pursuant 8SC 5.09
docket. 4. Any other information pertinent to the investigation.
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(4) OTHER DOCKETS. In dockets other than proceedings or 3. The record is an accident report unddi9$.72 Stats.

investigationsthe commissios' notice may include any informa 4. The record is protected business information, under s.
tion pertinent to the docket. 196.795(9), Stats

Note: Commissiondockets are usually either proceedings or investigations. ' ' . .
Rulesprovide for an “other dockets” category to cover the possibility that a matter 5. The record may otherwise be exempt from disclosure under

will not properly constitute either a proceeding or investigation. the Public Records Lawss.19.31t0 19.39 Stats.
Theissuance of a notice initiates a docket. In a proceeding, a nofioeceeding : ] : f

will contain the name or names of fiaties. Usuallythere will be only one party (b) A person requestlr_lg Conﬂden_t'al han_dl!ng of a record shall

namedin the notice, the person who requestedctiramission to conduct the pro  Submit the recordglong with an didavit containing all of the fel

ceeding. Other persons desiring to become parties will file requests to intervene, H@)’Wing'

suantto s.PSC 2.21 )

History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&. 7-1-02. 1. The name and address of the person making the request.
Co . . 2. The name and position of the individual filing the request
PSC 2.10 Application for rate increase; notice to on the persors behalf.

customers. (1) NOTICEOFAPPLICATION FORRATE INCREASE. (@) 3 A d | fth fth
Whena public utility applies for a general revision of rates, which, 3+ An accurate and complete summary of the contents of the
if authorized, would result in a raitecrease, the public utility shall "€€0rd- o . -
inform each dkcted customer of the filing of the application and 4. How the record satisfies one of the criteria specified in par
the general nature andfett of the filing. ().

(b) The public utility shall provide the notice under.gay by (4) ParTIAL CONFIDENTIALITY. If only portions of a record are
meansof a bill insert over one complete billing cycle, using iteligible for confidentialhandling, a person requesting confiden
standardill insert and mailing procedures, containing the followtial treatment shall submit an unredacted copy of that portion and
ing information: the amount of the request, teasons for the aredacted copy of the record, omitting the confidential inferma
request,the dates ofany hearings or prehearing conferenceton.
alreadyestablished in the docket and how the customer can con (5) DetermiNATION. (a) The commission shall grant or deny
tactthe commission ttearn of any scheduling changes or addia request no later than 30 days after the request is fllee.com
tions, and the &fct on the average customer if the requeste  mjission may request additional information in supporttioé
to be granted. requesturing that time.

_ (c) If customer bills are not issued monttihye utility shall fur (b) The commission shall graatrequest if the commission
nishthe information to customers byspecial mailing or by means geterminesthat there is a reasonable basis to conclude that the
of a display advertisement @newspaper having general cireularecord,or portion of a record, is exempt from disclosure under one
tion in the utility’s service area. of the grounds listed in suf8) (a)

(2) MunicipaLITY EXCEPTION. (@) Notwithstanding sulfl) (c) A determination to confidentially handle a recomber
(b), a municipalutility serving fewer than 1,000 customers Mayys section is not a determination that the record is exempt from
electto post notice of the informatian sub.(1) (@) if the notice g 10qreunder the Public Records Lavh determination under
is posted in at least 3 public placedanations and in a ManNerihis section has only thefett of identifying theecord as possibly

likely to give notice to customersfedted. . . h
o ) . exempt,in order that the record mde confidentially handled
(3) ProororNoTICE. The utility shall file proof of Comp"ance.withinpthe commission. y

with this sectiomo later than 3 days prior to the first hearing in

the proceeding. (d) The commission shall make its determination in writing
History: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02. andpost on its Internet website a list of all determinations made
under this section and may provide any other notice it considers
PSC 2.11 Abandonment or discontinuance of ser - to be appropriate.

vice. No public utility may abandon facilities discontinue ser () INTERIM CONFIDENTIAL STATUS. A record submitted with
vice without commission authorization made after a puiiaF  requestfor confidential handling will be confidentially handled
ing. The commission need not hold a public hearing if thguringthe period the commission is considering the request and,
applicationis accompanied by all of the following: if the commission denies the request, untildbys after the

(1) A map indicating the location of the facilities todi#gan  issuanceof the determination. The commission may not take reg
donedor the facilities from which service is to be discontinuedjlatory action based on the record in a docket during the time it is
aswell as the locatioof all actual or potential customerseated  consideringa request under this subsection. If teenmission
by the proposed action. grantsconfidential status to the record, it shall, prior to takeug

(2) A statement that all actual or potential consumers haukatory action based on the record in a docket, permit a party to
eitherconsented to or waived objection to abandonment er dibatdocket to reviewhe record and, prior to the revieway order
continuance. any protective measuragecessary to protect the trade secrets of

History: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&. 7-1-02. partiesand other information entitletb confidentiality protec

tion.
PSC 2.12 Confidential handling. (1) APPLICABILITY. . : .
(@) In this section, “record” has the meaning given r9s32 (2) (7) ProceebpINGS. (a) This subsection applies to requests to

Stats confidentially handle a record submitted in the course of a pro

ceeding, including, but not limited to, a response to & dtah

(b) This section applies to requests for confidential handlingyyest pre—filed testimony and evidencifered or identified
of records filed with the commission. duringa hearing.

(2) RESPONSIBILITY FOR ESTABLISHING CONFIDENTIALITY. The
burden of establishing the need for confidential handling of agy,
recordshall be on the person making the request.

(3) ReQUEST. (a) A person may request confidential handling

(b) In a proceeding, parties shall make their requestisein
m of a motion.

(c) During the hearing in a proceeding, the following apply:

of any record on one of the following grounds: 1. The person making the request magiothe information
1. The record contains trade secrets, as definedliB4s90 calledfor in sub.(3) through testimonyrather than by &tlavit.
(1) (c), Stats. 2. The administrative law judge may hear the reguesam

2. The record contains information, which would aicbar €&
petitor of a public utility in competition with the public utility 3. The administrative law judge may make a determination
makingthe request, as provided undet86.14 Stats. onthe record, rather than in writing.
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4. Theadministrative law judge shall make a determination (b) Except as otherwise ordered, a grant of an untineelyest
assoon as practicable, but in no event later than 30 days aftertthimtervene shall not be a basis for delayindeferring any pro
makingof the request. ceduralschedule established prior to the grant of the request.

(d) In a proceeding the commission shall, dndng the hear (c) The commission or administrative law judge may impose
ing in a proceeding the administrative law judgll, permit a limitationson the participation of a late intervenor to avoid delay
party or its representative to review the record and participateandprejudice to the other participants.
anyin cameraproceedings, anthay order any protective mea  (d) Except as otherwise ordered, a late intervenor shall accept
suresnecessary to protect the trade seagfmrties and any infor  therecord of the proceeding or docket as the record was developed
mationentitled to confidentiality protection. prior to the late intervention.

Note: A person may request at any time that a record submitted under this sectioHistory: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02.
bedisclosed under the Public Records |aiether or not the person has participated
in any of the determinations, or agreed to any of the protective measures, under thipgc 2 22 Representatives. A persordesiring to partici
section. - . e

History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 558f. 7-1-02. patein a docket, whether on his or her own behali®an autho
rized agent or attorneghall enter an appearance in person by giv
ing his or her name and address and the name and address of any
party he or she represents and in wikapacity he or she is
) ) employedby that party

PSC 2.20 Parties. (1) WHo ARE PARTIES. The following History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, 7-1-02.

areparties to proceedings or dockets:

; a i . PSC 2.23 Motions. (1) How mADE. A party seeking an
car(l?.) In a proceeding, a person filing an application is an appgrder shall make a motion. Unless made during a heagng,

. - L . motionshall be made in writing, shall state with particularity the
(b) In aproceeding, a person filing a complaint is a complaiyroyndsfor the motion, and shall set forth the relief requested.

ant. . » o i (2) RESPONSESAND REPLIES. Parties may resporid a motion

(c) Inaproceeding, a person filing a petition is a petitionemg |ater than 10 days after servioithe motion. The movant may

(d) In a proceeding, a person named as providedP8G.2.07 reply to a response no later than 5 days after service of the

Subchapter |1 — Proceedings and Dockets

(3) is a respondent. response.

(e) A person admitted as a party in a proceeding und@$@.  (3) MOTION TO ENLARGE TIME. A motion to enlage the time
2.21 (1)or (2) or a persommdmitted as a party in a docket under $or service or filing for up t& days may be acted upon without
PSC2.21 (2)is an intervener awaitinga response to the motion.

o . . . . History: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02.
(f) Commission stéfif designated as provided inBSC 2.03 sory cf. register June o5

(2 PSC 2.24 Discovery. (1) METHODSOF DISCOVERY. Inan

(2) RiGHT TO TESTIFY. A person mayestify at a hearing with investigationor proceeding, depositions of witnesses may be
outbecoming a party takenby the commission or any party as provided. 196.33

(3) NON-PARTY BRIEFS. The commission may allowreon—- Stats. In a proceeding, depositions and requests for the production
partyto file briefs as a friend of the commission. of documents, data, or other information may be taken or made by

(4) INTERVENTION IN DOCKETS. A person may intervene in athe commission or any party as prO\_/lded underdfi, Stats.
docketas provided in SC 2.21 (2) (2) DiscoveRY MOTIONS. Any motion pursuant to 804.12
History: CR 00187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02. Stats.,shall include ecertification that the movant has in good
faith conferred or attempted to confer with the person sulgect

PSC 2.21 Intervention. (1) INTERVENTION BY RIGHT. A ggi?ﬁtlon in an €brt to resolve theidispute without commission

personwhose substantial interests may bieefdby the com "Lid ' op 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 558f. 7-1-02.
mission’saction or inaction in a proceeding shall be admitted as
anintervenor PSC 2.25 Synopsis or summary of the evidence.

(2) PerRMISSIVEINTERVENTION. A person not satisfying the €ri (1) Service. If thecommission stéfprepares a summary or syn
teria of sub.(1) may neverthelesmtervene in a proceeding or opsisof the evidence pursuant tal96.24 (3) Stats., commission
docketif the persors participation likely will promote thproper staff shall serve it upon the parties to the proceeding.
dispositionof the issues to be determined in the proceeding or (2) Responsk. A party whowishes to respond to a synopsis or
docketand if the persos’participatiorwill not impede the timely summaryof the evidence shall file a statemenadéitional or cor
completionof the proceeding or docket. rectedfacts no later than 10 days after service of the synopsis or

(3) PrRocEDURE A person requesting intervention in a -prosummary.
ceedingshall file a request niater than 60 days after the issuance (3) ARGUMENT. Neither a synopsis or summanya response
of the notice of proceeding, aithin a diferent time set by the theretoshall contain gjument. If a party believes that a synopsis
administrativelaw judge at the final prehearing conference. Ar summary or another parsyfesponseontains ayument, the
personrequesting intervention in a docket shall file a reqnest party may file a motion to strike along with its response. The-com
laterthan 60days after the opening of the docket, or within a diinissionmay strike, on its own motion, any response that contains
ferent time set by theommissiorat the time it opens the docket.argument.

(4) INTERVENTIONOUTOFTIME. () If a person fails to request History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 5. 7-1-02.

interventionwithin the time prescribed in sul), the person must . . -

requesto intervene out ofime. In acting on such a request, the FSC 2.26 Briefs. (1) (a) Parties shall indicate on the
commissionor administrative law judgmay consider all of the recordafter the closef testimony whether they desire to file
following: briefs. The party or parties having thdirsmhative shall file afirm-

. ative briefs within the time set by the administrative law judge.
1. Whether the requestor had good cause for falitiritie the  other parties shalfile reply briefs within the time set by the

requestwithin the prescribed time. administrativelaw judge, whictmay be replied to as provided by

2. Whether any disruption of the proceeding or docket malye administrative law judge.
resultfrom permitting intervention. (b) Where a party having thefiafative does not desire fie

3. If any prejudice to, or additional burdens upon, the existirgbrief but another desires to do so, the administrative law judge
partiesmay result from permitting the intervention. shall specify the time and order for filing briefs. If the administra
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7 PUBLIC SER/ICE COMMISSION PSC 2.29

tive law judge makes no specific designation as to the time aRdrtiesmay respond to the motion no later than 2 days after service
orderfor filing briefs where the party having thdighative does of the motion.

not desire to file a brief, all other briefs shall be filed within 15 (b) The filing ofa motion under this section does not stay the
daysafter date of mailing of transcript. hearingor any other time period scheduled in the proceeding.

(c) If not specifically covered by this rule, thine and order  (3) DisposiTion. If the commissiordoes not issue an order
for filing briefs shall be fixed by the administrative law judge. with respect to a motion under this subsection witlinlays after
(2) Five legible, dated copies of all briefs shall be fileith  the motion is filed, the motion is considered denied.
the commission together with a certificatishowing when and  History: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02.
uponwhom copiesiave been served. Briefs which contain a-sum
mary of evidence or facts relied upon shall include at$erence PSC 2.28 Reopening. If the commission does not decide

to specific pages of the record containing the evidence. arequest made underl96.39 Stats., within 30 days after the fil
(3) The filing of briefs in less time than allowed shall noting of the request, the request shall be deemed denied.
changahe due dates of remaining briefs. History: CR 00-187 cr. Register June 2002 No. 55f. 7-1-02.

(4) Notwithstandingsub.(1), the commissiomay provide for . n )
oral agument in lieu of briefs under exigent circumstances. Noth PSC 2.29 Copies of decisions and transcripts.

ing in this section prohibits the commissifsam requesting oral (1) DECisions. One copy of the decision in a proceeding will be
argumentsn addition to briefs. furnishedfree of chage at the time of issuance to each party of

Ristory: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, 7-1-02. record,except that when a party of record is represented by coun
sel,a copy of the decision will be furnished to counsel. When a
PSC 2.27 Interlocutory review . (1) DISCRETIONARY — municipalutility is a party of record to a proceeding, a copy of the
REVIEW. The commission, on the motion of a party or on its owtecisionwill be furnished both téhe management of the utility
motion, may review any order issued by the administrative laand tothe appropriate @itial of the municipality free of chge
judgeand any ruling of the administrative law judge made during the time of issuance. Certifiezbpies will be provided on
ahearing, if the commission finds that to do so would further thequest.

properdisposition of the proceeding. (2) TranscripTs. Proceedings in hearings will be transcribed
(2) HowwmapEe. (a) A motion for review of an order must beand one copy of the transcript will be furnished each party free of

filed no later than 10 days of the issuanctheforder Parties may chargeupon request by a party on the record at the hearing.- Addi

respondto the motion no later than days after service of the tional copies of transcripts will be furnished upon requast

motion. A motion for review of a ruling made during a hearingiponpayment of chaes in advance.

shallbe filed no later than the next business day after the rulingHistory: CR 00-187cr. Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02.
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